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p City jof"l.‘-rey,z iiii:ndis. I o
- Resolutton No. 201 9- 12 2_

Varlatlon to Section 153 04-4» of the Troy Subd1v151on Code to permlt 7" of concrete on:12" of lime
. stablhzed subgrade on Gu1lford Place, Montauk Road, Cryder Lane, Suffolk Court Herrlck Park Drive -

Whereas, the Plannmg Commlssmn meton __June13 2019 - to .ehnsider a variation to Section 153.044 :

of the Subd1v1510n Ordmance for property ] Iocated at Hampton Gl_en - Phase 4 and fut_nre phases
w1th a parcel numbers 09 1-2_2 -15-00-000-001 - ;and -

: Whereas, 'the-EIanning Commi'ssi_on 'r:e\:/iewed the eppllic;aitien for comp'liance': 'wr'th the provi:s-ions, of the

5’I_‘ro;zf'SuhdivisionA(_)rdinénce'énd :recornr:nend'ed :'g: rdnt‘ing"_‘thejappllice‘tion:with the following B

:5-:stipulations if a'ny::: See Plannina Cornrnission Recommend'at'io‘n'2019-06PC attached. rand

' Whereas, on _ luIv 1 2019 the Clty Counc1l accepted the Plannlng Commlssmn s Recommendatlon No :

2019 06PC as.per: the meetmg minutes:as hereto referenced

Now Therefore be 1t resolved by the Clty Counc1l ofthe Clty ofTroy, Illln01s to |

\/ Grant the varlatlon to the Subd1v151on Code with the followmg stlpulatlon

" Pavement to conszst of 7” of concrete dnd 4” of rock on 12” on stabzhzed subgrade on Montauk

Road, Cryder Lane, Suffolk Coiirt, Herrick Park Drive: edst of Waterford Drive, Maidstone Court; -

Stonington Court, Mulford Way and Waterford Drive north of Guilford Place; Guzlford Place from o

. Herrick Park Drive to Waterford Drive-will-consist of 8" of concrete and 4” of rock on 12" of
stablhzed subgrade ,

.Deny the varlatlon to the Subd1v151on Code

One copy of this resolution'shall be given to the 'Ap'plicant and the Cit'y Clerk shall give the Code Adrnrnrétrator -

a certlﬁed copy of the Council’s decision, clearly statlng thelr reasons therefor and the exact terms of any

%——_

,Allen P. 'Ad'ornite, Mayor

" _J;:ff : " Building & Zonin_g:De‘p,artment
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City of Troy
. RECOMMENDATION N0. 2019 ~ 06PC

Of the Planning Commission of the City of Troy, Illinois
Recommending/Not Recommending an Application for a Variation to the .
Subdivision Ordinance Requested By: .PM Office Park, LLC
o
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission met on _[une 13,2019 _to consider an application for a:variation

to the Subdivision Ordinance filed by__PM Office Pgrk, LLC _. A copy of the application is incorporated by
reference; and

- WHEREAS, this application applies to: property located at ﬂamg_tgn Glen - Phase 4-and future phases
- with permanent parcel ID number. 09-1-22-15-00-000-001 = ; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered the testimony and exhibits offered on behalf of the

application and the following citizens also testified regarding the apphcanon as noted on the attached sign-in
sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered the variation standards as described in Subdivision
Ordinance Section 153.194 Review by .the Planning Commission and has attached an Advisory Report of their
findings to support this recommendation; and

WHEREAS, following the testimony and deliberations, members of the Planning Commission voted as -
recorded below:

Adams__) Hellrung_\l_ Nehrt_ 2 _ Total:

Burnett_"~ ]ohnson__L . Niermann__ e veas

Delgado__L Lawrenz _L Reiter__ O Nays

Now THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION AS FOLLOWS:

That the application for the following To.

[] variation IS NOT recommended; [] Variation IS recommended with the following stipulations, if noted:

enttoc lt 7" d 4" of rock n12" n tab:hzed u rade nM taukR ad der Lane

of 8" of concrete.and 4" of rock on.12" sta ilized ubarade -
-2, A copy of this recommendation is presented to the City Council; the grigina] shall be filed with
the Code Administrator.

-~ ADOPTED this __13% _dayof ___fune 2019,

ANNTEN:.

\—~ 2 E: j Z : Chairman, PlanmngCommnssn

etary, Planning Commission

Building & Zoning Department
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Planning Commission's Advisory Report

As per Section 153.194 Review by the Planning Commission, the Planning Commission shall review the
application for variation and the Code Administrator’s comments, and submit its advisory report to the City
Council together with its recommendation. The Planning Commission's advisory report shall be responsive
to all of the variance standards:

Variance Standards: Findings:

{1 {1) The proposed variations are consistent with the general
purpases of this chapter; Yes( No[] N/A[]

(2) Strict application of the subdivision design and improvement
requirements would result in great practical difficulties or Yes[] Nofd N/A(]
hardship to the applicant, not a mere convenience;

(3) The proposed variances are the minimum deviation from the
subdivision requirements that will alleviate the Yesf No[] N/A[]
difficulties/hardship; :

(4) The plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not
of his or her own making; Yes{f No[J N/A[]

(5) The peculiar circumstances engendering the variation requests - -
are not applicable to other tracts and; therefore, that variations Yes[] No |X| N/A[]
would be a more.appropriate remedy than amendments; and

(6) The variations, if granted, will not substantially impair
implementation of the Comprehensive Plan, including the Yes{{] No[J N/A[]
Official Map.

Additional comments:

e))3)ia

Date

%FL \9‘;\3"\6‘,
Chairman, Planning Commission Date

Sedrétary, Planning Commission

Building & Zoning Department
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APPLICATION FOR VARIATION
116 E. Market Street ® Troy, lllinois 62294 e (61B) 667-8734 Ext.4° e wwwitrovllus

Fee:_ $250.00 ’ Date Fee Pald: [§153.193] -

———

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

Varlations are usually limited to those situations when a Subdivider/Developer can show that the strict
application of certain regulations would cause great practical difficulties or a particular hardship, rather than
simply an Incanvenience, The applicant must be prepared ta prove that the request for a varlation meets the
requirements as outlined in the Subdivision Code under Section 153.193 and may submit any plans, plats or
other documents which lllustrate or support this request.

Upon submission of this application, the Code Administrator will review the request, prepare an advlsory
report and submit it to the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission will in turn review the application
and the Advisory Report and make a recommendation to the City Councli along with thelr recommendation
regarding approval of the Preliminary Plat. The City Council will render a declision In the form of a written .
resolution which will note If the request Is granted and the conditlons thereof.

NAME OF SUBDIVISION: _ﬁgmﬂ-/m Glen oaTe: S/22./19

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: £oundrey [oor<  pARCELIDE: ' ZONING DISTRICT:_f2/_

SUBDIVIDER/DEVELOPER; P 0FRke Park e o9-1 -22. ~l5§-00 ~00o-00/
Contact Person; J& m< £, ad's Phone#: &/ 8- & 55-7777

Address: 51 4 £ Ve adalia Streed City; Ecbew ar Hsville state: F Zip: éZOZS

Check if: & Property Owner [ Contract Purchaser _
ENGINEER'S NAME: T T < PHONE#, £ /8 £24-{¥88
Address: 4840 Old Cuttes swille. R City; Swansea state:ZL Zip:&2226

Explain the grounds for the variation request, and specify the section(s)-of the Subdivision Code that, If strictly
applied, would cause great practical difficulty or partlculay hardship:

See attechned

Describe In detall the cause of this difficulty ar hardship and when it first occurred:

Describe in detall the relief requested:

Seo &‘b*l:phi_é

Does this difficulty or hardship affect any other nearby properties? [1Yes [ENo

By my signature below, I certify all of the above statements and the Infarmatlan contained In any document or

plons submitted herewith, are true and accurate.
DA TE- ‘S/ﬂ ?

SUBDIVIDER/OEVELOPER:
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCES - HAMPTON GLEN

Since the property was originally developed prior to-the. City's new subdivision code we are
respectfully requesting a variance with respect to the following code items.

-.’.

At

Code Section 153.086 - Green Space requirement of 10% - These lots are zoned R-1

‘which are the largest residential lots in the City of Troy. The minimum lot size. required

by zoning is 11,500.square feet and corner lots at 13,000 square feet. The lots in Troy
are 10% to.47% larger as compared to Edwardsville, Highland, and Glen Carbon which
have minimum requirements of 7,500 square feet, 10,000 square feet and.10,000
square feet respectively. In addition, the side yard and front yard-setbacks for Troy are
larger than these 3 municipalities. The-additional side and front yard setbacks equate to
4.5 acres of additional green space onthe single-family residential lots as compared to
the adjacent cities. Furthermore, the development of Hampton Gien along Country Lane
requnred right-of-way dedication of 3.71 acres as the existing pavement for Country Lane
is not located in right-of-way-and lies within the boundaries of Hampton Glen.

‘Green Space Calculation — 10% required — 12.76 acres

¥

» 7.39 acres of green space included in the development
» 4.50 acres of green space with larger front and side yard setbacks

Total Green Space'— 11.89 acres — shortage'of 0'87~ acres

»

> 3 71 acres dedncated for Country Lane nght—of—way

Code Section 153.044 Concrete pavement — The developer is requesting a variance
from the typical concrete pavement section of 8" concrete and 4" rock to 7" concrete on
12" lime stabilized subgrade which matches the City code requirement when this
development was first started. The developer is only requesting the variance for. the
following streets:

Guilford Place

Montauk Road.

Cryder Lane

Suffolk Court .

Herrick Park Drive — east of Waterford Drive

Maidstone Court

Stonington Court

-Mullford Way :

Waterford Drive. — north of Guﬂford Place (A new street name will be
provided in the future)

V¥Y¥VYVVYVYYYY

Hampton Glen was adversely'lmpacted by the housing decline in 2007 and:the -
development of this subdivision has taken substantially longer than anticipated. Since
2007 the City has modified its subdivision code adding costs to this development.
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HAMPTON GLEN - PHASE 4
CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS

Eact Sheet for the Public Hearing
QOates Associates, Inc.

JUNE 13, 2019
Purpose for the Green Space Variance

There was a preliminary plat submitted and approved in 2006. Since then, we revised -the
Subdivision Ordinance last year to include a green space requirement. The current requirement for
a R-1 development is that 10% of the total area shall be green space. The original design for Phase
4 - and the already constructed Phase 1, 2, and 3 - does not contain greenspace.

Therefore, in the City Engineer's opinion, the developer is asking for a variance to provide some
greenspace, but not the -entire amount that is currently required. They are meeting us a little over
half-way-to our current requirements by providing about 6%.

Things to Consider for the Green Space Variance

(1) The reason presented basically states that our lots have more “greenspace” incorporated ‘in
them-that required in surrounding communities.

(2) The developer also has provided a 3.71 acre right of way dedication for Country Lane - allowing
future road improvements.

(3) The development as proposed matches the character of Hampton Glen - Phase 1, 2, and 3.

{4) According to Section 153.086, Greenspace requirements.can be reduced by up to 30% by using
some of the following methods that are incorporated into the design. Are they/ can they do any
of these for up to a 25% credit?

a. Central location credit. If the entire green space requirement is made in one central
location and interconnected to pedestrian routes, a 10% credit in total green space
required area may be issued.

b. Structural improvements to centrally located green space. If there are structural

improvements to the centrally located green space, up to a 10% additional credit in total
green space reqmred area may be issued.

T

Loop trail credit, If a subdivision TneTades @ paved eight-foot wzde loop trail éorecting
the majority of lots and accessing public rights-of-way, up to a 109*’ credit.
-Space required area may be issued, l

fc{_ Natural preservation cred:t Ifthe subdzwszan green space is preserved ina, na iral

wooded state or wetland, up to a J% credtt in total green space requxred may.bi

,5,_S‘lreanr buffer credit. If the subdivision provides a minimum of a'30 feet buﬁ% - 0

:watural stream to private propery, up to a 10% credit in total green space re
be issued!

S Tree planting credit. If the subdivision plants a minimum of two canopy trees per lot, 2.5
inch caliper or greater, up to a 5% credit in total green space required may be issued.

Page 10f3
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(5) We could request conservation easements as outlined in red and if they were incorporated, there
would be a 25% credit to the greenspace requirement in the Code after considering 4c, 4d, and

4e. This seems like a good way to keep the layout/ lot sizes the .same and justify the green
space reduction.

o
Lo\ ]

tom il

e
P

Page 2 of 3
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Purpose for the Concrete Street Variance

There was a preliminary plat submitted and approved in 2006. Since then, we revised the
Subdivision Ordinance last year to include new street design standards. The current requirement
for a residential street is 8" of concrete on 4" of rock and 12" of stabilized subgrade.

The developer is asking for a variance to provide 7 of concrete on 12" of stabilized subgrade on
the lower traffic streets. This matches the requirement when the development was started.

Things to Consider for the Concrete Street Variance

(1) The reason we increased the street design standards was because streets built in the 90s and
2000s needed major repairs/ patching throughout the City.

(2) Phase 1 was constructed with asphalt. Phase 2 and 3 were constructed using 7" of concrete.
Are any of these streets failing? Are they holding up well?

(3} The development has taken longer than anticipated.

(4) The PCis currently considering smaller lots and reduced setbacks.
(5) As a minimum requirement, the major streets will remain 8" of concrete and 4" of rock on 12" of
stabilized base as requested by the City. The streets that will remain thicker are highlighted:

A s

Page 303

DOC 2019R20667 Pg 12 of 13




1884 UjubisOulsea; i Buansen 1 8%

L
—

<
L

m
[

o
i

!
i

Qo
i

DI RN TaTe — ~

AR O

# suoyd

TWITTRAIT™, U0 OhbF WS IOWTHT,
m.mm%_ln,q - B i

auweN

suj ubis aspa|d

u3|9 uojdwey 40} SPOY UGISIAIPGNS BY) LWOJJ SUOIIELIEA 1BPISUOD 03 SuidaW d|gnd

6T0C ‘€T aunf ‘Aepsanyyt
Bunaap ayqnd uoissnuuto) bupuunid

L o o < " w ~ > 0) oY

DOC 2019R20667 Pg 13 of 13




